

Joseph P. Guglielmo (*pro hac vice*)  
**SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP**  
The Helmsley Building  
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor  
New York, NY 10169  
Telephone: (212) 223-6444  
Facsimile: (212) 223-6334  
jguglielmo@scott-scott.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page.]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STEPHEN G. AQUILINA and LUCINA J. AQUILINA, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated; and DONNA J. CORRIGAN and TODD L. CORRIGAN, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #2003; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #318; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #4020; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #2121; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #2007; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #1183; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #1729; LLOYD'S SYNDICATE #510; BORISOFF INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. d/b/a MONARCH E&S INSURANCE SERVICES; SPECIALTY PROGRAM GROUP, LLC d/b/a SPG INSURANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC; ALOHA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.; ILIKEA LLC d/b/a MOA INSURANCE SERVICES HAWAII; and DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-00496-JMS-KJM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

Trial Judge: J. Michael Seabright  
Hearing Date: August 15, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION..... 3

    A. Pleadings and Motions to Dismiss ..... 3

    B. Discovery Efforts ..... 4

    C. The Mediation ..... 5

    D. Requests for Exclusion from the Settlement..... 6

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 7

    A. Benefits to Class Members..... 7

    B. Notice to Settlement Class ..... 8

    C. Claims Process ..... 9

    D. Releases ..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

    A. Final Certification of the Settlement Class Is Warranted ..... 10

    B. The Settlement Should Be Finally Approved ..... 10

        1. Plaintiffs Allege a Strong Case in the Litigation ..... 12

        2. The Risk, Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation and the Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout Trial Warrant Final Approval ..... 14

        3. The Amount Offered in Settlement Justifies Final Approval..... 17

        4. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings Support Final Approval ..... 18

        5. Class Counsel, Based on Their Extensive Experience in Complex Litigation, Recommend Final Approval of the Settlement..... 19

        6. There Is No Government Participant Present in the Litigation ..... 20

        7. The Reaction of the Class Members to the Settlement Warrants Final Approval..... 20

    C. The Court Should Finally Approve the Notice Program ..... 22

    D. The Court Should Finally Approve the Distribution Plan ..... 23

V. CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Aquilina v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00496-ACK-KJM, 2021 WL 3611027 (D. Haw. Aug. 13, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barcia v. Contain-A-Way, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-938, 2009 WL 587844 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2009).....	21
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....	21
<i>Brannon v. Household Int’l Inc.</i> , 236 F. App’x 285 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Chun-Hoon v. McKee Foods Corp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	21
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	20
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	21
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>reversed and vacated on other grounds</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 278 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....13

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Pracs.,  
& Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 8:10 ML 02151, 2013 WL 3224585 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013).....12

*Kimbo v. MXD Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 2:19-CV-00166, 2021 WL 492493 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021).....11

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....22

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
No. C 08-3845, 2010 WL 9013059 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2010),  
*aff'd*, 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....18, 19

*Schneider v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
336 F.R.D. 588 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....21

*Shin v. Plantronics, Inc.*,  
No. 18-cv-05626, 2020 WL 1934893 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2020) .....21

*Theodore Broomfield v. Craft Brew All., Inc.*,  
No. 17-01027, 2020 WL 1972505 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2020).....21

*Urena v. Cent. Calif. Almond Growers Ass’n*,  
No. 1:18-cv-00517, 2021 WL 2588266 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2021) .....11

*Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.*,  
529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976) .....10

*Vinh Nguyen v. Radient Pharms. Corp.*,  
No. 11-cv-00406, 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014) .....13

*Willcox v. Lloyds TSB Bank, plc*,  
No. 13-00508-ACK-RLP, 2016 WL 7238799 (D. Haw. Dec. 14, 2016)....*passim*

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

Hawaii Revised Statutes  
§431:8-301(a).....15  
§480-1 .....4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 .....	23
Rule 23(a).....	10
Rule 23(b)(3).....	7, 10
Rule 23(c)(2).....	1, 8, 9, 22
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	22
Rule 23(e).....	11
Rule 23(e)(1).....	22
Rule 23(e)(2).....	11
Rule 23(e)(2)(iv) .....	11
Rule 23(e)(3).....	12
Rule 23(f) .....	16
Rule 23(h)(1).....	23
Rule 30(b)(1).....	4, 12, 18
Rule 30(b)(6).....	4, 12, 18
